

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 17AP2278

Kristi Koschkee, Amy Rosno, Christopher Martinson
and Mary Carney,

Petitioners,

v.

Tony Evers; in his official capacity as Wisconsin
Superintendent of Public Instruction and Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION TO TAKE
JURISDICTION OF AN ORIGINAL ACTION**

Lucas T. Vebber (State Bar No. 1067543)
Corydon J. Fish (State Bar No. 1095274)
501 E. Washington Ave.
Madison, WI 53703
Phone: 608-258-3400
Fax: 608-258.3413

Attorneys for Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

HISTORY OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULEMAKING REFORM IN WISCONSIN 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF LAW OF THE MOST SIGNIFICANT NATURE AND DELAY WILL CAUSE HARM TO OUR INSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT 6

 a. This Court’s plurality opinion in *Coyne* created confusion and uncertainty that must be addressed 6

 b. Administrative rulemaking is a delegation of the Legislature’s power to administrative agencies and they can condition that delegation of power as they see fit 8

 c. The plain language of Act 57 requires it generally to apply to all state agencies, including the SPI and DPI 10

 d. The Legislature clearly intended for Act 57 to apply to both the SPI and DPI 11

 II. THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF LAW THAT REQUIRE THIS COURT TO UTILIZE ITS INSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY TO GRANT ORIGINAL JURISDICTION 13

CONCLUSION 14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 15

CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cholvin v. DHFS</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis.2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118, (Wis.App, 2008).....	9
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis.2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520 (Wis., 2016)	6-8, 14
<i>Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis.2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436 (Wis., 2011).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Dane County Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (Wis., 2004).....	10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.01(1).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.12(4).....	10-11
Wis. Stat. § 227.135(2).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 227.136	4-5
Wis. Stat. § 227.137 (2003-04).....	2-3
Wis. Stat. § 227.137	3-4
Wis. Stat. § 227.137(4m)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.139	5, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.14(2)(a)1 (2003-04).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.14(2)(a)3 (2003-04).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.14(2)(a)4 (2003-04).....	3

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(1)(b)	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm)	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4)(a)	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2003 Wisconsin Act 118.....	2-3, 5
2011 Wisconsin Act 21	3-5
2015 Assembly Bill 251	9
2015 Senate Bill 168.....	9
2017 Wisconsin Act 39	4
2017 Wisconsin Act 57	1-2, 4-5, 7, 9-14
Assembly Amendment 3 to 2017 Senate Bill 15	12-13
Press Release from Senators Nass, Craig and Stroebel dated November 12, 2017	12
Wis. Const., Art. IV, § 1.....	8
Wisconsin State Assembly, Vote to Table Assembly Amendment 3 to 2017 Senate Bill 15, Sequence No. 97, June 14, 2017 at 7:07 p.m. .	12-13
Wisconsin Supreme Court Internal Operating Procedures, III(B)(3).....	13
